
I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to
PUBLIC

HEARING
DATE

DATE
COMMITTEE

REPORT FILED
NOTES

191-36 (COR)

Telena Cruz Nelson       Relative to recognizing the Guam Department of Education Cafeteria Staff, the Food and Nutrition
Services Management Division, and the Child Nutrition Program on the celebration of “National School
Lunch Week 2021”; and commending the Food Service Management Company for exhibiting
outstanding performance in accommodating Guam’s public school students with humanitarian food
support to prevent hunger during the school closures caused by the COVID-19 pandemic.

10/11/21
2:47 p.m.

10/14/21
2:30 p.m.

10/13/21
2:35 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
10/14/2021 3:41 PM
















