#### I MINA TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
191-36 (COR)		Relative to recognizing the Guam Department of Education Cafeteria Staff, the Food and Nutrition	10/11/21	10/14/21	10/13/21					
		Services Management Division, and the Child Nutrition Program on the celebration of "National School	2:47 p.m.	2:30 p.m.	2:35 p.m.					
		Lunch Week 2021"; and commending the Food Service Management Company for exhibiting								
		outstanding performance in accommodating Guam's public school students with humanitarian food								
		support to prevent hunger during the school closures caused by the COVID-19 pandemic.								

Resolution No. 191-36 (COR)

Introduced by

Telena Cary Melcon

Frank Blas Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas James C. Moylan Tina Rose Muña Barne Salsina Flores Perez Clynton E. Ridgell Joe S. San Agustin Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague Jose "Pedo" Terlaje Therese M. Terlaje Mary Camacho Torres



Relative to recognizing the Guam Department of Education Cafeteria Staff, the Food and Nutrition Services Management Division, and the Child Nutrition Program on the celebration of "National School Lunch Week 2021"; and commending the Food Service Management Company for exhibiting outstanding performance in accommodating Guam's public school students with humanitarian food support to prevent hunger during the school closures caused by the COVID-19 pandemic.

#### BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINATRENTAL SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN:

WHEREAS, the week of October 10 to October 16, 2021 was designated as "National School Lunch Week" (NSLW) by President Joe Biden; and the first observance of NSLW was on October 9, 1962 when it was instituted by President John F. Kennedy upon the enactment of U.S. Public Law 87-780, as amended; and the National School Lunch Program (NSLP) was created to promote the importance of a healthy school lunch in a child's life and the impact it has inside and outside of the classroom, with the NLSP serving healthy meals to approximately thirty million (30,000,000) students every school day; and

WHEREAS, when the Guam Department of Education schools were initially shut down because of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Food and Nutrition Services Management Division, the Child Nutrition Program, the Cafeteria Staff, and the Food Service Management Company employees were our frontline heroes as they reported to work and prepared nutritious meals for Guam's school students during the summer of 2020; and

to work and prepared nutritious meals for Guam's school students during the summer of 2020; and

WHEREAS, the team of employees rapidly organized and assembled approximately seven million (7,000,000) nutritionally balanced food packages through the Grab-N-Go school meal service for the students, in addition to being assigned to distribute nonperishable items, milk, and fresh produce at numerous satellite sites and warehouses to accommodate students and help to alleviate health and economic challenges; and the staff practiced and followed traditional sanitary guidelines in addition to learning and following the newly-added standard of COVID-19 protocols and resolutions established by the Guam Homeland Security/Office of Givil Defense; and they fully cooperated in the island-wide food commodities distribution program and the Emergency Food Assistance Program under the U.S. Department of Agriculture Food Nutrition Services, in partnership with Guam's village Mayors and community organizations; and the teams gave their support in providing free food commodities to non-profit organizations, such as Catholic Social Service, Sanctuary, Incorporated of Guam, and the Guam Department of Youth Affairs; and

WHEREAS, the nutrition staff overcame obstacles such as fear and anxiety, as well as other challenges during the COVID-19 pandemic, and they learned how to acclimate themselves to the expectations beyond their normal operations to meet the demands of the community; and although they faced significant setbacks they persevered and they carried out their responsibilities and shifted their energy and efforts to ensure that Guam's students and the community were fed, as they were a key part of Guam's community response to the pandemic; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina trentai Sais Na Libeslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of 1 Libeslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guarn, recognize the Guarn Department of Education Cafeteria Staff, the Food and Nutrition Services Management Division, and the Child Nutrition Program on the celebration of "National School Lunch Week 2021"; and commend the Food Service Management Company for exhibiting outstanding performance in accommodating Guarn's public school students with humanitarian food support to prevent hunger during the school closures caused by the COVID-19 pandemic; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Guam Department of Education Superintendent Jon J.P. Fernandez; to the Food and Nutrition Services Management Division: Anthony Sean Monforte, Amber Garrido, Charleen Hadap, Edward Cruz, Karl frish Davis, and Ivy Yen; to the Child Nutrition Program: Dina Lorenzo, DeAnndra Chargualaf, Geeile Olandez, Franklin Cruz, Matthew Sablan, Ray Lujan, and Richard Luzanta; to the Guam Department of Education Cafeteria Staff; to the Food Service Management Company; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Mago bagan Guahan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINATRENTAL SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN ON THE 13<sup>11</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER 2021.

THERESE M. TERLAJE ()
Speaker

AMANDA L(SHELTON
Acting Chairperson, Committee on R

Manda L. SHILTON

Legislative Secretary

10/14/21



# THE OFFICE OF SENATOR TELENA CRUZ NELSON

I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN | 36th GUAM LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE ON

EDUCATION,

SELF DETERMINATION AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION,

INFRASTRUCTURE,

BORDER SAFETY,

FEDERAL AND FOREIGN AFFAIRS,

AND

MARITIME TRANSPORTATION October 13, 2021

#### **MEMORANDUM**

To:

All Honorable Senators, Stakeholders and Media

From:

Senator Telena Cruz Nelson

Subject:

Presentation Notice

Buenas yan Håfa Adai! Please join us for the presentation of the following:

Resolution No. 191-36 (COR), "Relative to recognizing the Guam Department of Education Cafeteria Staff, the Food and Nutrition Services Management Division, and the Child Nutrition Program on the celebration of "National School Lunch Week 2021"; and commending the Food Service Management Company for exhibiting outstanding performance in accommodating Guam's public school students with humanitarian food support to prevent hunger during the school closures caused by the COVID-19 pandemic."

The presentation will take place on **Thursday, October 14, 2021 at 2:30 p.m.**, via *I Liheslaturan Guåhan's* Zoom Conference platform and presented by Senator Amanda Shelton.

The hearing will be broadcast on local television, GTA Channel 21, Docomo Channel 112.4, and streamed online via *I Liheslaturan Guåhan's* live feed on YouTube. A recording of the hearing will be available online via Guam Legislature Media on YouTube after the hearing. We look forward to your participation!

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'!

## I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2021 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 191-36 (COR)

Introduced by:

Telena Cruz Nelson
V. Anthony Ada
Frank Blas Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
James C. Moylan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Sabina Flores Perez
Clynton E. Ridgell
Joe S. San Agustin
Amanda L. Shelton
Telo T. Taitague
Jose "Pedo" Terlaje
Therese M. Terlaje
Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to recognizing the Guam Department of Education Cafeteria Staff, the Food and Nutrition Services Management Division, and the Child Nutrition Program on the celebration of "National School Lunch Week 2021"; and commending the Food Service Management Company for exhibiting outstanding performance in accommodating Guam's public school students with humanitarian food support to prevent hunger during the school closures caused by the COVID-19 pandemic.

#### BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, the week of October 10 to October 16, 2021 was designated as
- 4 "National School Lunch Week" (NSLW) by President Joe Biden; and the first

observance of NSLW was on October 9, 1962 when it was instituted by President John

2 F. Kennedy upon the enactment of U.S. Public Law 87-780, as amended; and the

3 National School Lunch Program (NSLP) was created to promote the importance of a

4 healthy school lunch in a child's life and the impact it has inside and outside of the

classroom, with the NLSP serving healthy meals to approximately thirty million

(30,000,000) students every school day; and

WHEREAS, when the Guam Department of Education schools were initially shut down because of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Food and Nutrition Services Management Division, the Child Nutrition Program, the Cafeteria Staff, and the Food Service Management Company employees were our frontline heroes as they reported to work and prepared nutritious meals for Guam's school students during the summer of 2020; and

WHEREAS, the team of employees rapidly organized and assembled approximately seven million (7,000,000) nutritionally balanced food packages through the Grab-N-Go school meal service for the students, in addition to being assigned to distribute nonperishable items, milk, and fresh produce at numerous satellite sites and warehouses to accommodate students and help to alleviate health and economic challenges; and the staff practiced and followed traditional sanitary guidelines in addition to learning and following the newly-added standard of COVID-19 protocols and resolutions established by the Guam Homeland Security/Office of Civil Defense; and they fully cooperated in the island-wide food commodities distribution program and the Emergency Food Assistance Program under the U.S. Department of Agriculture Food Nutrition Services, in partnership with Guam's village Mayors and community organizations; and the teams gave their support in providing free food commodities to

non-profit organizations, such as Catholic Social Service, Sanctuary, Incorporated of
 Guam, and the Guam Department of Youth Affairs; and

WHEREAS, the nutrition staff overcame obstacles such as fear and anxiety, as well as other challenges during the COVID-19 pandemic, and they learned how to acclimate themselves to the expectations beyond their normal operations to meet the demands of the community; and although they faced significant setbacks they persevered and they carried out their responsibilities and shifted their energy and efforts to ensure that Guam's students and the community were fed, as they were a key part of Guam's community response to the pandemic; now therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize the Guam Department of Education Cafeteria Staff, the Food and Nutrition Services Management Division, and the Child Nutrition Program on the celebration of "National School Lunch Week 2021"; and commend the Food Service Management Company for exhibiting outstanding performance in accommodating Guam's public school students with humanitarian food support to prevent hunger during the school closures caused by the COVID-19 pandemic; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Guam Department of Education Superintendent Jon J.P. Fernandez; to the Food and Nutrition Services Management Division: Anthony Sean Monforte, Amber Garrido, Charleen Hadap, Edward Cruz, Karl Irish Davis, and Ivy Yen; to the Child Nutrition Program: Dina Lorenzo, DeAnndra Chargualaf, Cecile Olandez, Franklin Cruz, Matthew Sablan, Ray Lujan, and Richard Luzanta; to the Guam

- 1 Department of Education Cafeteria Staff; to the Food Service Management Company;
- and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 13<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER 2021.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

AMANDA LQSHELTON

Acting Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA P. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary



# **COMMITTEE ON RULES**

### VICE SPEAKER TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES, CHAIRPERSON

I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 36<sup>th</sup> Guam Legislature

### **COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET**

Resolution No. 191-36 (COR) – Telena Cruz Nelson. – "Relative to recognizing the Guam Department of Education Cafeteria Staff, the Food and Nutrition Services Management Division, and the Child Nutrition Program on the celebration of "National School Lunch Week 2021"; and commending the Food Service Management Company for exhibiting outstanding performance in accommodating Guam's public school students with humanitarian food support to prevent hunger during the school closures caused by the COVID-19 pandemic."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Chairperson	E-Vote	10/13/21	Yes		
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Vice Chairperson					
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member					
Senator Telena Cruz Nelson Member	M	10/13/21	Yes		
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member	E-Vote	10/13/21	Yes		
Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member					
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	E-Vote	10/13/21	Yes		
Senator Jose "Pedo" T. Terlaje Member	E-Vote	10/13/21	Yes		
Senator Frank F. Blas, Jr. Minority Member	E-Vote	10/13/21	Yes		
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member	E-Vote	10/13/21	Yes		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only	<del></del>	·		<u> </u>	<del></del>
Sponsor Signature: Leh.	Wh_				
Staff Contact Person: Calen Michel M	Meno				
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only			A.		
Name: Marie Crisostomo					
Date: 10/13/21 2:35 p.m.					
Notes:					